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BARBER • M24 0108673 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER/ DATASET NAME: C6349142. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 08/01/2002 22:03 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

-0.155 
0.004 
0.155 
0. 6'12 
0.239 
0.114 
0.066 
0.186 
0.248 
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BARBER· M24 0108674 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6349142. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 08/01/2002 
FILE TIME: 22:03 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.230 
-0.066 
0.239 
1.243 
1.226 
1.334 
0.024 
0.799 
0.449 

5 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT# x 
1: 0.556 
2 : 0.130 
3 : -0.622 
4: -0.478 
5: -0.246 
6: -0.238 
7: -0.513 
8: -0.687 
9: -0.129 

10: -0.069 
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y 
0.077 
0.478 
0.412 
0.153 
0.066 

-0.044 
-0.318 
-0.406 
-0.333 
-0.748 

5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0108675 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6349142. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 08/01/2002 
FILE TIME: 22:03 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.287 
0.033 
0.288 
1.984 
0.719 
1.990 
0.113 
1.205 
0.556 

5 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -1. 482 
2: -1.036 
3: 0.358 
4: 0.502 
5: -0.175 
6: -0.468 
7: -0.607 
8: -0.198 
9: -0.038 

10: 0.279 

• 
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y 
0.185 
0.355 
0.370 
0.026 
0.054 
0.073 
0.105 

-0.349 
-0.252 
-0.238 

2 3 4 5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0108676 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6349142. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 08/01/2002 
FILE TIME: 22:03 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.175 
-0.029 

0.177 
2.013 
1.847 
2.388 
0.482 
1.517 
0.808 

2 
8 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -1.403 
2: -1.186 
3: -0.028 
4: 0.111 
5: 0. 551 
6: 0. 610 
7: 0 .110 
8: -0.153 
9: 0.087 

10: -0.444 
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y 

-0.920 
-0.100 
-0.806 
-0.418 
-0.543 

0.258 
0.927 
0.525 
0.397 
0.387 

2 3 4 5 6 
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BARBER - M24 0108677 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6349142. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 08/01/2002 
FILE TIME: 22:03 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.080 
0.044 
0.091 
1.074 
1.944 
1.974 
0.060 
1.088 
0.536 

4 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3 : 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7 : 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.216 
0.229 

-0.667 
-0.566 
-0.275 
-0.042 
0.143 
0.407 

-0.113 
-0.127 
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y 
-0.814 
-0.553 
-0.247 
-0.106 

0.003 
0.090 
0.237 
0.183 
0. 512 
1.130 

6 
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BARBER - M24 0108678 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6349142. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 08/01/2002 
FILE TIME: 22:03 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.006 
0.041 
0.042 
2.150 
1.658 
2.167 
0.230 
1.540 
0.713 

3 
8 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

• 

x 
0.184 

-0.364 
-1.489 
-0.601 
0.661 
0.287 

-0.026 
0.391 
0.339 
0.554 
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y 
0.785 
0.818 
0.456 

-0.840 
0.188 
0.085 

-0.188 
-0.474 
-0.225 
-0.192 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0108679 
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BARBER . M24 0108680 
M-24 INSPECTION CHECKLIST 

CONTRACT#: DAAE-20-97 -C-242 
' 

~ ______ R_&_E_N_U_M_BER--"--_:f1-'f'-'/.__,'i~X' _____ ---'-': _____ ____, ___________ _ 
:i 11 

~----------i-'-:=-;----+-:;...---;-;--f."~~-;1------~!,_' -------.------------
SERIAL NUMBER'C"i/Jr.<-{,C/,/'{.--L i 

1---------------,,-?'-, """""""'"'""'-_.._.:,..__:'--------i1-----------,~------------ --

~---------------=~-,..;;;:--+-c--,---=---------------'-;-------- ------ -
LOG-IN DATE . } /I J/ 02--

1---______________ ~_..._..._._"'-I-!::.==------------------------------- --- --

!-------- -------1-------~-----------l------- _,_ 
INSPECT AND VERIFY: 

OPERATION# OPERATION NAME DATE 
" INITIAL 

550 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 7 //l,Jti?. f:1 
I - • ;; 'f),,<_/} 

RE-BARREL -/// 7 1(')V /17-/ I 560 A 

B DRILL AND TAP If- It:'/_/ o ·; - / 0\ /c_ 
575 ASSEMBLE '1/tt/tOZ fi 
600 PROOF /}-Cl 0 - tJ ,;:___ ~ 

7/2-2./02-. v 'i CHECK HEADSPACE -~ 605 

610 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN //2z./07 tf 
I 

612 MAGNAFLUX f:ft5J,,_r3 Nii, :LU.'0( 

615 ROLLMARK CALIBER ih~SPr::C E~D 7 /Jr!;;Jg_;f --rz}; 
618 

620 

625 A FINAL ASSEMBLY . -v ·-:_:_J/3oJOZ. t"~ 
I • 

B TRIGGER PULL TEST 

c SAFETY "ON" FORCE 

D SAFETY "OFF" FORCE 

E FIRING PIN INDENT 

640 TARGET 

655 FINAL INSPECT 

660 PACK 
/ / 

'----- -- -------·--------------- -·-------------------- -

~----------------1----------- ----------- -- ------ -- --

---------------~ ---------------------ii------------------

-------------------------lf-----------------1--------1----------1 

SHIP DATE 

~----------------JI---------------------

QAR INSPECTION DATE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

BARBER . M24 M~Q0308719 



-

BARBER · M24 0108681 M 24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21~87-C-0086 

OP. # OP. NAME READINGS 

575 & Assemble Action 
580 and Stock 

600 Proof 

607 Check Heads pace 

610 Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magna flux ·Barrel 
Action 

Magna flux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

7 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

625 Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER · M24 0108682 

op. # OP. NAME READINGS 

625 
cont. 

640 

F) Safety On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble S\./ivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

Gallery Target & Test 

A) Ti me 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

i 
,) 

/'I ,, 
./ 

,o~r..Dl 

D) Optical Clearity of Scope 

645 

655 

Inspect for Live Ammo 

Final Inspection 
A) Headspace 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

660 Pack 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

I 

DATE INIT 
I / 

J . !J 
'7 

,;'J '? 
~7 /" 

l-Jzj 

/1 /: ... l"t " ,,,. 
/ 

{) i 0? .tUr?. l 1 !-~ r-

BARBER. M24 M~Q0~08721 



BARBER · M24 0108683 

GA. GUN 
CAL. ___ # 

--~--
MOO. __ 

# 
_T_ES_T-r...::...D=:-.:.:AT-=E+l -~M~A~LF~U~NCTIO_N-'---/D;_,c_E"---'FE=C::...:..T_..J-A-S-!!.~E:_M_. 

1st 

~h·v-~~._ -- -
~ <:~ _t·· 

,; 

~.;n/( 

4th 

FUNCTION AD 6654 Rev 1 
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BARBER · M24 0108684 

TEST INIT ACTION TO CORRECT 
ASS EM. 

# 

PROOF 

TEST 

TGT 

PROOF 

TEST 

TGT 

PROOF 

TEST 

TGT 

PROOF 

TEST 

TGT 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

ENGINEER 

ENGINEER 

BARBER. M24 M~Qo.aos123 



( 

( 

BARBER - M24 0108685 
SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

A VERA GE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .50# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4. OO#i:l. 00# 

PULL #1 

~ULL #2 

~ULL #3 

~ULL #4 

!PULL #5 

TOTAL 

AVG. 

(PULL #1 
I 
IPULL #2 
I 
PULL #3 

~ULL #4 

PULL #5 

rr'OTAL 

1\VG. 

\ 
2.50# I 
INITIAL 

2.50# AFTER 
50 CYCLES 

SERIAL NO • ........__ ______ .......... 

DATE 7;/;Jy/10 
TESTER __...._f;;...,.?/-'-1-/-.._. ·----

FINAL TEST & 
TO RESET 2.50# COMMENTS 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THAN 2: 

.· 

4.00# 4.00# AFTER I MAX SETTING -RESET TO 4# FOR 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURACY 

PULL #1 t/:l._]_ ________ 4 1··f3 ! ····------· .. __ 
PULL #2 ~/.~CJ '?f1 )c7 I . j 

• .. __ .. __ :;L_ --- --· . --·--.--·-·-··-·---· -----·-·------------ ---------------

PU LL #3 LJ.//{f 1..1 7& . . . 

1

1PULL #4 4 
1 
~-~~--· • ·-17:-z; 2 -- .----------------

(_ !PULL #5 7(!1~ , ·--zr;g~-······ ·-----· ·····"-··-···--+-- :_ 
I . 1 I C/ OJ I c"'J/ -1 v I ·I 
TOTAL v / r {) i r/<- , / )) · I 

. . --j 
L/ i· l/ I [,/ -~ c:_)-

A VG. , _, , f (, 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

BARBER - M24 M~Q0308724 



BARBER · M24 0108686 

CENTRO DAL DISTANCE CALCULATIONS 
FOR RIFLE # C6349142 

IDAL DI 

0 1 . 5:3E: 5 
1 ·::1 9~3E: tn::~4 '- . 
1 .-, .:f . 3'.34 ·3~3 

4 . 77Et5E;:~~ 
1 TO c 

·-' :3 1 :3:352 

·<:, ----F'L]A 
5 

i.;.__ _____ _:_ _________ ;__ __ . ____________ .~ 

THE AVERAGE X-COORDINRTE FOR THIS RicLs ~· .0269 
THE AVERAGE Y-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .025 
THE RESULTING AVERAGE POI RADIUS FOR THIS RIFLE 

THE AMF.'. FOR THE: RIFLE IS: .8478 
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BARBER · M24 0108687 

CFNT~RFIRE PATTERN~ 

lin •-:::ircle 

-#> 0 i:- t;;;l-!OTS = 1 !Zl 

::ff: Ir··-l CI~'. 

1 i t• 3 

2in ?' 

31 n - S 

PATTEF~M # 

2. 6 0E; 

2.? 1 1 

SHOTS (BEST OF) 
MA::< I MUN ;:.:: 
MHHMUN }·\ 
MA:,,: I MUN Y 
MINIMUM Y 

.. 
.685 

- • 6~:11 
1.443 

-1.1 
CENTROID X -.538 
CENTROID Y -.009 
POA to CENTROID in.~ 
Mit{ RADIUS • i;:197 
MEAN RADIUS .730 
MAX RADIUS 1.500 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 1.287 
VERTICAL SPREAD 2.606 
EXTREME SPREAD 2.711 
NUMBER IN mfE. INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE = 

-1. 002 
- • 4':?3 
- • 1 

. 521 
• 154 
• 651 

1. ~M6 
1. 287 
1.661 

7 
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ID * 

- .. 044 

576 
i. 150 
1. 2:37 
i . 62!Z1 
i.857 
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BARBER · M24 0108688 

C F t-·-1 T t:_ F-: F I E 

POR 

11n c:1rc:le 

'*' OF SHOTS- '.!. lZI 

:fl= I t··-l CIR: 

1 i' t..., ·-::. 
"-

2 i n ? 

:3 1 n 1 0 

HS-= 2 - l 35 

\ .. lS= 1 . E 5·::;. - ~-~ 

(;E;= ·:=> 1 ·-t _,,,, 

'- . ~=.r (" 

PATTERt·I # 

SHOTS (BEST OF) 10 
MAXIMUM X 1.173 
MINIMUM X -.962 
MAXIMUM V .799 
MINIMUM V : 
CENTROID X .457 
CENTROID V .07$ 
POA TO CENTROID in.: .464 
MIN RADIUS .420 
MEAN RADIUS .843 
MAX RADIUS 1.222 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 2.135 
VERTICAL SPREAD 1.653 
EXTREME SPREAD 2.137 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH £IRCLE 
NUMBER IM HIO IMCH CIRCLE 
HUME:ER IM THf'~EE INCH CIRCLE 

AT T ER r-·.J5 

'3 
1. til-36 
-.831 

• 11 7 
.347 
.401 
.. 785 

1. 106 
1. 837 
1. 65:3 
i ~,972 
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3 in C: i re i E 

• 0:3 
- • '35£1 

.1?5 

.465 
• ;::24 

?58 
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BARBER · M24 0108689 

FILE :/PATTEftNINGfCENTE!tfIRE _PflrTlCfi ~'4 3.Hc 

lln circls 

:ti= Ir··-J CI~: 

lir-1 1 

2in - 6 

10 

HS- 1.?46 

\/S= 2. 439 

PATTERt·i #. .. 

SHOTS (BEST OF) 
MR)< I MIJM X 
MIN I MIJN ~-~ 

MA::<IMIJM Y 
MHHt11JN Y 
CEtHfWID ::-:; 
CEt-IH~01 D Y 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
Mm RADIUS 
MEAN RADIUS 
MA>=: F.:ADI US 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH 
NIJMBE.R IN nm INCH 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH 

:8?6 
-or870 
1. 282 

-L 157 
- • 1 

.047 
~155 

.455 
• 950 

1. 4ti4 
1.746 
2. 4;39 

CIRCLE = 
CI F.:CLE = 
CIRCLE = 

1.160 
-1.27"3 
-.245 

• t 69 
, .. 297 
.. 363 

1.677 
2. 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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* .. 3 

.::·--::·"? 
; l-t·-~ l 

• :.:::4€1 
1. 0€1(1 
-'I< ·::r~4 

-. 177 

.:795 

1 ~394 
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BARBER · M24 0108690 

C:Ft···-!TF F IF-'.t:_ 

11n circle 

<lF OF SHOTS- l. l:Zi 

::jj:: Il"-i CIR 

1 in 1 

? 

:3 1.n .::; ,_, 

HS-

2.!322 

:3 .- 1 BB 

PATTERN # 

SHOTS (BEST OF) 
MR}UMIJM X 
MINIMUM r.: 
MR)·:: I MUM ''!' 
MINIMUM 'l 
CENHWID ;x: 

10 
1. U30 

1. 
-1.629 

. 210 
CENTROID 'l .207 
POA TO CENTROID in.: .295 
MIN RAitilJS . .479 
MEAN RADIUS .945 
MAX RADIUS 1.698 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 1. 
VERTICAL SPREAD 2.922 
EXtREME SPREAD 3.168 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

A TERt·-J::;::i 

-.514 

-1.486 

.064 

.;'.M2 
1. 4!::6 
1; 5€19 
2.249 

1 
7 
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.995 
- .. 515 

£::""70 
ll: -;_l f ·-~ 

; ~j:j~=~ 

:t249 
.264 

-:;; ,-.. -~ ;' -::.ic:... 

i,.509 
1; 45:::; 
2,. €104 

I] * 
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BARBER · M24 0108691 

~-~------------------·-----------------------------

CENT RFI~E PATTERN~ 

t='()A 

lit-, c1t-·c:le 

=ii" CJF SHOTS- 112i 

:fl: Ii··-J CIF:: 

1 in 4 

2 i tl ? 

HS-= 

10 

2. 10:3 

2.48:3 

'-------------'---------------~~--------'----

PATTERH # 

SHOTS (BEST OF.) 
Mm{IMIJM }•: 
MINIMUM :": 
Mfl:>::IMIJM Y 
MINIMUM 'l 
CEHTIW ID ::< 
CENTROID 'l 
POA TO CEHTRDID in.: 
MHl RADIUS 
MEAH RADIUS 
MA:':': RAD I US 
H.ORIZOHTAL SPF:EAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
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